Before the Board of Supervisors in and for the County of Monterey, State of California

Resolution No.

Resolution commending John Pinio for his many years of dedicated public service to the County of Monterey

WHEREAS, John Pinio was employed by the Monterey County Parks Department for 18 years and 8 months, starting on September 7, 1993, as Administrative Service Officer; and

WHEREAS, John Pinio was appointed during his tenure to Acting Director of Parks on April 13, 1996; promoted to Director of Parks on April 26, 1997; and reclassified to Chief Ranger/Parks Director on December 22, 2007; and

WHEREAS, with his unique wit and stellar business acumen, **John Pinio** earned the respect of his employees, fellow Department Heads and the citizens of Monterey County through service performed on behalf of the Parks Department; and

WHEREAS, John Pinio used his initiative and ingenuity to oversee numerous complex infrastructure projects, negotiate numerous complex concession and management agreements and, oversee the implementation of the armed Park Ranger program; and

WHEREAS, John Pinio worked cooperatively with the Sports Car Racing Association of the Monterey Peninsula (SCRAMP), Skip Barber Racing School, Monterey County Sheriff's Office, Monterey County Probation Department, Big Sur Land Trust, Fort Ord Reuse Authority, Fort Hunter Liggett, The California Parks Company, San Luis Obispo County, Parks Foundation of Monterey County, Monterey County Agricultural and Rural Life Museum, North County Youth Association and others in order to provide exceptional programs and opportunities at all of the Monterey County Parks for the people of Monterey County; and

WHEREAS, John Pinio has served on the Commission on Disabilities and numerous County committees for the betterment of Monterey County employees and residents.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Monterey County Board of Supervisors, on behalf of the County and all citizens thereof, hereby acknowledges John Pinio's lasting contributions to the welfare of the residents of the County, congratulates John Pinio upon his retirement and wishes him success, good health, and happiness in all his future endeavors.

PASSED AND ADOPTED on this _____ day of _____, 2012 by the following vote, to wit:

AYES: NOES: ABSENT:

I, Gail T. Borkowski, Clerk of the Board of Supervisors of the County of Monterey, State of California, hereby certify that the foregoing is a true copy of an original order of said Board Supervisors duly made and entered in the minutes thereof of Minute Book _____, for the meeting on _____.

Dated:

Gail T. Borkowski, Clerk of the Board of Supervisors, County of Monterey, State of California.

By_____

Deputy